

Our Ref: GL074
7 December 2021

Sent by email: [REDACTED]

Dear [REDACTED]

Request under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002 (“The Act”)

Thank you for your correspondence of 8 November 2021 where you asked for information relating to tennis facilities. For reference, the full details of your request are set out in the Annex to this letter.

Culture & Sport Glasgow (trading as Glasgow Life) is treating your request as a request for information under the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002.

Glasgow Life’s response to each of your questions are set out in the Annex to this letter. The Annex also explains why some of the requested information has not been provided to you.

Right of Review

If you are dissatisfied with the way Glasgow Life has dealt with your request you are entitled to require Glasgow Life to review its decision. Please note that for a review to take place you must:

- Lodge a written requirement for a review within 40 working days of the date of this letter
- Include your full names, a correspondence address, a description of the original request and the reason why you are dissatisfied.
- Include the reference number as provided at the top of this letter.
- Address your request to the following Director

Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Glasgow Life
38 Albion Street
Glasgow G1 1LH

Email: FOI@glasgowlife.org.uk

You will receive notice of the results of the review within 20 working days of receipt of your request. The notice will state the decision reached by the reviewing officer as well as details of how to appeal to the Scottish Information Commissioner if you are still dissatisfied with Glasgow Life’s response. You must request an internal review by

Everyone deserves to live a great Glasgow life. We need your support to make sure they do.

Commonwealth House | 38 Albion Street | Glasgow | G1 1LH | General Enquiries Tel: 0141 287 4350 | Complaints Tel: 0141 287 8977
info@glasgowlife.org.uk | www.glasgowlife.org.uk

Directors: Sir Angus Grossart, Dr Bridget McConnell CBE (Chief Executive), Councillor David McDonald (Chair), Dilawer Singh MBE, Iain MacRitchie, John McCormick, Lee McConnell, Professor John Brown CBE, Professor Sir Anton Muscatelli, Bailie Annette Christie, Councillor Laura Doherty, Councillor Frank McAveety, Councillor Eva Bolander, Mrs Siobhan Nairn.

Glasgow Life, registered as Culture and Sport Glasgow, is a Scottish Charity (No SC037844) regulated by the Scottish Charity Regulator (OSCR).



Glasgow Life before a complaint can be directed to the Scottish Information Commissioner.

For your information, an appeal can be made to the Scottish Information Commissioner by contacting his office as follows if you do remain dissatisfied with the outcome of the Glasgow Life's review decision:

Address: Kinburn Castle, Doubledykes Road, St Andrews, KY16 9DS.

Email: enquiries@itspublicknowledge.info

Telephone: 01334 464610

You can also use the Scottish Information Commissioner's online appeal service to make an application for a decision: www.itspublicknowledge.info/appeal

If you wish to submit a complaint in relation to the manner in which Glasgow Life has handled your request for information then you can do so by requesting that the Glasgow Life review its decision. Details of how to request a review are set out in the above paragraph "Right of Review".

Yours sincerely

Information Compliance Team
Glasgow Life

<https://www.glasgowlife.org.uk/the-small-print/privacy-statement-for-glasgow-life>

ANNEX

Glasgow Life's response to your information request is noted below (numbered for ease of reference).

1. How many public (council run) tennis courts are there in your local authority?

Glasgow Life can respond as follows:

Scotstoun- 8 x Indoor Courts
Gorbals- 4 x Indoor Courts
Queens Park - 5 x courts - Synthetic
Knightswood - 4 x courts - Tarmac
Drumchapel - 3 x courts – Tarmac
Kelvingrove - 6 x courts – Synthetic
Victoria Park - 4 x courts - Tarmac
Scotstoun – 3 x courts - Carpet
Maryhill – 4 x Courts (2 in use) - Red Blaes

2. How many public (council run) tennis courts were there in your local authority in 2011?

Please refer to our response at question 1 above.

3. How much public money from your local authority was spent on the upkeep of public tennis courts in the financial year 2020/2021?

We can confirm that £16,250 was spent on Kelvingrove tennis court and Queens Park tennis court. There is no defined required maintenance on the other courts that need an expenditure.

4. How much public money from your local authority was spent on the upkeep of public tennis courts in the financial year 2010/2011?

On inspecting our records, it would appear that Glasgow Life does not hold some of the information which you have requested. Neither does anyone else hold it on our behalf. Accordingly we are unable to comply with this aspect of your request in terms of section 17(1)(b) of the Act. By way of explanation, records are no longer available for this period.

Copyright Notice

Please note that the information provided in response to your request is, unless otherwise indicated, copyright © Glasgow Life 2021. It is supplied to you in terms of the Freedom of Information (Scotland) Act 2002. Any further use by you of this

information must comply with the terms of the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988 as amended and/or the Copyright and Rights in Databases Regulations 1997. In particular, any commercial use or re-use of the information provided requires the prior written consent of Glasgow Life. Requests for such consent should be addressed to:

Director of Finance and Corporate Services
Glasgow Life
38 Albion Street
Glasgow G1 1LH

Email: FOI@glasgowlife.org.uk